

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI  
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 538 OF 2025



Between:

Namaadi Sujatha, W/o. Suresh Kumar, aged 43 years, Occ: Working as Sanitation Worker in CHC-T.Kothapalli, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District, R/o D.No.1- 99, Advipeta, T.Kothapalli, I.Polavaram Mandal, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District(Writ Petitioner-3)

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Dr.Mahesh Kumar Ravirala, IAS, .A.S., the District Collector, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District, Amalapruiam (W.P.No.R3). **(Dismissed as not pressed)**
2. Sri Dr K Karithik Reddy, the District Co-Ordinator of Hospital Services, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District, Amalapruiam (W.P.No.R4).
3. Dr N. Diyana, the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T.Kothapalli, I.Polavaram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District (W.P.No.R5). **(Dismissed as not pressed)**
4. Sri Datla Subba Raju, Hon'ble MLA, Mummidivaram Assembly Constituency, Mummidivaram, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District. (W.P.No.R6). **(Dismissed as not pressed)**
5. The TVT Group, rep by T.Venkateshwarlu, S/o and age. Not known to the Petitioner, R/o D.No.18-104, Shanti Nagar, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District, Telangana State. (W.P.No.R8). **(Dismissed as not pressed)**  
**(RR1 and 3 to 5 are dismissed as not pressed as per Court Order dated 01.05.2025 vide I.A.No.2 of 2025 in CC.No.538 of 2025)**

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through her counsel Sri G.Simhadri, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willfully, deliberately and intentionally violating the orders passed in I.A.No.1 of 2024 in W.P.No.21576 of 2024 dated 27.09.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 01.05.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Simhadri, Advocate for the Petitioner and having observed that none appeared for the 2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

“The above contempt case is filed complaining non-implementation of order dated 27.09.2024 in I.A.No.1 of 2024 in W.P.No.21576 of 2024.

Despite service of notice on 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent, none appeared for the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent.

Given the facts and circumstances of the case, this Court deems it appropriate to issue Bailable Warrant against the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent.

Registry is directed to issue Bailable Warrant against the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent.

List the matter on 04.09.2025.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- S.V.S.R.MURTHY

JOINT REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (**Judicial**), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District at Amalapuram.(**By SPEED POST**)
3. The Section Officer, O.S.Section, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.
4. One CC to Sri G.Simhadri, Advocate[OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

**HIGH COURT**

**SRS,J**

**DATE:14/08/2025**

**NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 04.09.2025**

**ORDER**

**CC.No.538 of 2025**

**ORDER OF BAILABLE WARRANT**



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI  
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 538 OF 2025



**Between:**

Namaadi Sujatha, W/o. Suresh Kumar, aged 43 years, Occ: Working as Sanitation Worker in CHC-T.Kothapalli, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District, R/o D.No.1- 99, Advipeta, T.Kothapalli, I.Polavaram Mandal, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District(Writ Petitioner-3)

...Petitioners

**AND**

1. Sri Dr.Mahesh Kumar Ravirala, IAS, .A.S., the District Collector, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District, Amalapruiam (W.P.No.R3). **(Dismissed as not pressed)**
2. Sri Dr K Karithik Reddy, the District Co-Ordinator of Hospital Services, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District, Amalapruiam (W.P.No.R4).
3. Dr N. Diyana, the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T.Kothapalli, I.Polavaram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District (W.P.No.R5). **(Dismissed as not pressed)**
4. Sri Datla Subba Raju, Hon'ble MLA, Mummidivaram Assembly Constituency, Mummidivaram, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District. (W.P.No.R6). **(Dismissed as not pressed)**
5. The TVT Group, rep by T.Venkateshwarlu, S/o and age. Not known to the Petitioner, R/o D.No.18-104, Shanti Nagar, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District, Telangana State. (W.P.No.R8). **(Dismissed as not pressed)**  
**(RR1 and 3 to 5 are dismissed as not pressed as per Court Order dated 01.05.2025 vide I.A.No.2 of 2025 in CC.No.538 of 2025)**

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through her counsel Sri G.Simhadri, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willfully, deliberately and intentionally violating the orders passed in I.A.No.1 of 2024 in W.P.No.21576 of 2024 dated 27.09.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 01.05.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Simhadri, Advocate for the Petitioner and having observed that none appeared for the 2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent, directed the Registry to issue **Bailable Warrant against the Respondent No. 2.**

**Therefore, you viz;**

**The Superintendent of Police, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District at Amalapuram.**

are hereby directed to arrest the said respondent No.2 viz; Sri Dr K Karithik Reddy, the District Co-Ordinator of Hospital Services, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District, Amalapuram, wherever he is found and produce him bodily under safe custody and conduct before this Court on 04.09.2025 at 10:30 A.M., to which date the case stands posted.

You are further directed that if the said respondent furnishes personal bond for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) each with two sureties each for a like sum with an undertaking that he will appear before this Court on 04.09.2025, he may be released on bail subject to the condition that he shall attend this Court on 04.09.2025 and shall continue to attend this Court until otherwise directed.

You are also further directed to return this warrant as early as possible preferably on or before 04.09.2025 to this Court with a detailed report stating the manner in which it has been executed.

Herein fail not.

*S.R. Tuntay*  
*21/8/25*  
JOINT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Registrar (**Judicial**), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District at Amalapuram. (**By SPEED POST**)
3. One spare copy.

PSD

**HIGH COURT**

**SRS,J**

**DATE:14/08/2025**

**NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 04.09.2025**

**ORDER**

**CC.No.538 of 2025**



**BAILABLE WARRANT AGAINST THE 2<sup>ND</sup> RESPONDENT**