



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 538/2025

Between:

Namaadi Sujatha

...PETITIONER

AND

Dr Mahesh Kumar Ravirala Ias Dismissed and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.G SIMHADRI

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.G RAJU

2.

The Court made the following order:

At the hearing, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2 would submit that the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli, I. Polavaram, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District is the competent authority either to continue or supervise the services of the Sanitation Worker.

Initially in the contempt case, the petitioner has shown the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli, as respondent No.3. However, since there was no direction against respondent

No.3, the petitioner filed I.A.No.2 of 2025 not pressing the contempt case against respondent No.3.

Since the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli is the competent authority, this Court is inclined to *suo-moto* implead the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli as party respondent to the contempt case.

It was brought to the notice of this Court that the present Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli, Polavaram, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District, is Smt. Dr. Jyothirmayee.

Given view of the above, Smt. Dr. Jyothirmayee, Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli, Polavaram, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District, is *suo-moto* impleaded as respondent No.2.

Registry is directed to carry out the necessary amendments in the contempt case as well as in the interlocutory applications, if any.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

List the matter on 05.12.2025 under the caption 'For Admission'.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J

Dated: 14.11.2025
TVN