

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**  
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**  
**(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 538 OF 2025**



**Between:**

Namaadi Sujatha, W/o. Suresh Kumar, aged 43 years, Occ: Working as Sanitation Worker in CHC-T.Kothapalli, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District, R/o D.No.1- 99, Advipeta, T.Kothapalli, I.Polavaram Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District(Writ Petitioner-3)

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. Sri Dr.Mahesh Kumar Ravirala, IAS (Dismissed), I.A.S., the District Collector, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District, Amalapuram (W.P.No.R3).

**(R1 is dismissed as not pressed as per Court Order dated 01.05.2025 vide I.A No.2 of 2025 in CC No. 538 of 2025)**

2. Smt. Dr.Jyothirmayee, Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T.Kothapalli, Polavaram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

**(R 2 is impleaded as Suo moto as per court order dated 14.11.2025, in CC No-538 of 2025.)**

3. Dr N.Diyana (Dismissed), the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T.Kothapalli, I.Polavaram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District (W.P.No.R5).

**(R3 is dismissed as not pressed as per Court Order dated 01.05.2025 vide I A No 2 of 2025 in CC No 538 of 2025)**

4. Sri Datla Subba Raju, (Dismissed), Hon'ble MLA, Mummidivaram Assembly Constituency, Mummidivaram, Dr. B.R Ambedkar Konaseema District (W.P.No.R6).

**(R4 is dismissed as not pressed as per Court Order dated 01.05.2025 vide I A No 2 of 2025 in CC No 538 of 2025)**

5. The TVT Group, (Dismissed), rep by T. Venkateshwarlu, S/o and age, Not known to the Petitioner, R/o D.No.18-104, Shanti Nagar, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District, Telangana State. (W.P.No.R8).

**(R5 is dismissed as not pressed as per Court Order dated 01.05.2025 vide I A No 2 of 2025 in CC No 538 of 2025)**

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through her counsel Sri G.Simhadri, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully, deliberately and intentionally violating the orders in I.A.No.1 of 2024 in W.P.No.21576 of 2024, dated 27.09.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Simhadri, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondent No.2, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

**The Court further made the following ORDER:**

**“At the hearing, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2 would submit that the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli, I. Polavaram, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District is the competent authority either to continue or supervise the services of the Sanitation Worker.**

Initially in the contempt case, the petitioner has shown the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli, as respondent No.3. However, since there was no direction against

respondent No.3, the petitioner filed I.A.No.2 of 2025 not pressing the contempt case against respondent No.3.

Since the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli is the competent authority, this Court is inclined to suo-moto implead the Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli as party respondent to the contempt case.

It was brought to the notice of this Court that the present Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli, Polavaram, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District, is Smt. Dr. Jyothirmayee.

Given view of the above, Smt. Dr. Jyothirmayee, Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T. Kothapalli, Polavaram, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District, is, *suo-moto*, impleaded as respondent No.2.

Registry is directed to carry out the necessary amendments in the contempt case as well as in the interlocutory applications, if any.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

List the matter on 05.12.2025 under the caption 'For Admission'."

You viz:

Smt. Dr.Jyothirmayee, Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T.Kothapalli, Polavaram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 05.12.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.TATA RAO  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

**To,**

1. The District Judge, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District (By **SPEED POST** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.2 and to return to this Court before 05.12.2025)
2. Smt. Dr.Jyothirmayee, Superintendent of Community Health Centre (CHC) of T.Kothapalli, Polavaram, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema District. (by **SPEED POST** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One spare copy.

PSD



HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATE:14/11/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 05.12.2025  
UNDER THE CAPTION 'FOR ADMISSION'

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.538 of 2025

